

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION:

▲WARNING

Read all safety information and operating instructions contained in this manual carefully before using the accessory with the appliance. Failure to do so may result in personal injury and/or damage to the accessory. Save these instructions for reference.

- Use the Profile™ Wireless Probe for its intended purpose only.
- Profile™ Wireless Probe is designed for use in meat and food only.
- To protect against the risk of electric shock or damage, do not immerse the charging base in water or other liquids or wash the base in the dishwasher. If it becomes soiled, wipe with a damp cloth and allow to dry before using.
- Do NOT submerge or rinse the Profile™ Wireless Probe in cold water right after cooking. Wait for it to cool down prior to washing.
- Do NOT use Profile™ Wireless Probe in a microwave, steam oven, or a pressure cooker.
- Do not expose the Profile™ Wireless Probe to fire or flame. Flare ups of fire can damage the probe.
- Do NOT drop Profile™ Wireless Probe on a hard surface.
- Profile™ Wireless Probe is water resistant, not waterproof. Do not submerge in water. To clean, allow to cool fully and wipe with a damp cloth.
- Please take caution with the pointed tip of the probe. Failure to do so may result in injury.
- To help prevent the risk of burn or injury, DO NOT touch probe during or right after cooking with bare hands. Probe will be very hot during or right after a cook.
- When removing Profile™ Wireless Probe from meat, wait till the ceramic handle is cool to touch and pull and twist on the same horizontal axis of insertion. Do not use any clamping tools to remove. Failure to remove probe properly may result in damage.
- Profile™ Wireless Probe is not a toy. Exercise close supervision and caution if Profile™ Wireless Probe is used near children.
- The internal sensor has a max temperature of 212° F (100°C). Exposing the sensor portion of the Profile™ Wireless Probe to temperature above the maximum may result in damage to the probe. To avoid damage to the Profile™ Wireless Probe, it is necessary to fully insert the probe in the meat past the internal temperature sensor.

- The ambient sensor has a max temperature of 572° F (300°C). Exposing the Profile™ Wireless Probe to oven temperatures above the maximum may result in damage to the probe.
 - When cooking, ensure the ambient sensor or any part of the probe is not in direct contact with any hot cooking surfaces.
 - When not in use, keep Profile™ Wireless Probe and base in a dry and cool place. Do not store it on top of or in oven/grill.
 - Do not place the charge base or probe on any hot surface such as a grill-cover, oven door, or stove top.
 - Cook food thoroughly to help protect against foodborne illness. Minimum safe food temperature recommendations are provided by the USDA and FDA.
-

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

FCC Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD:

⚠ADVERTENCIA

Lea toda la información de seguridad e instrucciones de uso contenidas en este manual de forma detenida, antes de usar el accesorio con el electrodoméstico. De no hacer esto, se podrán producir lesiones personales y/o daños sobre el accesorio. Guarde estas instrucciones para su referencia.

- Use la Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™ para su propósito original únicamente.
- La Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™ fue diseñada para usar en la carne y otras comidas únicamente.
- Como protección contra el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o daños, no sumerja la base de carga en el agua u otros líquidos ni lave la base en el lavavajillas. En caso de ensuciarse, limpie la misma con una tela húmeda y espere hasta que se seque antes del uso.
- NO sumerja ni enjuague la Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™ en agua fría justo antes de cocinar. Espere hasta que se enfríe antes de lavarla.
- NO use la Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™ en un microondas, horno a vapor, ni en una olla a presión.
- No exponga la Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™ al fuego o llamas. La exposición a las llamas podrá dañar la sonda.
- NO coloque la Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™ sobre una superficie dura.
- La Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™ es resistente al agua, no impermeable. No la sumerja en el agua. Para su limpieza, espere hasta que se enfríe completamente y limpie la misma con una tela húmeda.
- Por favor, tenga cuidado con el extremo puntiagudo de la sonda. Si no cumple con esto se podrán producir lesiones.
- Para ayudar a evitar el riesgo de quemaduras o lesiones, NO toque la sonda durante ni justo después de cocinar con las manos desprotegidas. La sonda estará muy caliente durante o justo después de la cocción.
- Al retirar la Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™ de la carne, espere hasta que la manija de cerámica esté fría para tocarla, y presione y gire sobre el mismo eje de inserción horizontal. No use ningún instrumento de sujeción para el retiro. Si la sonda no se retira de forma adecuada, se podrán producir daños.
- La Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™ no es un juguete. En caso de haber niños cerca cuando se use la Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™, realice una supervisión y cuidado estando cerca.
- El sensor interior posee una temperatura máxima de 212° F (100°C). Exponer la parte del sensor de la Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™ a una temperatura que supere el máximo podrá generar daños sobre la sonda. Para evitar daños sobre la Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™, es necesario insertarla completamente en la carne más allá del sensor de temperatura interior.

- El sensor de ambiente posee una temperatura máxima de 572° F (300°C). Exponer la Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™ a temperaturas de horno que superen el máximo podrá generar daños sobre la sonda.
 - Al cocinar, asegúrese de que el sensor del ambiente o cualquier parte de la sonda no estén en contacto directo con cualquier superficie de cocción que esté caliente.
 - Cuando no esté en uso, mantenga la Sonda Inalámbrica Profile™ y la base en un lugar seco y frío. No la guarde sobre ni dentro del horno/parrilla.
 - No coloque la base de carga ni la sonda sobre superficies calientes tales como la tapa de una parrilla, puerta del horno o parte superior de una estufa.
 - Cocine la comida completamente para evitar que se produzcan enfermedades desarrolladas por bacterias en la comida. El USDA y la FDA brindan las recomendaciones de temperatura mínima para una comida segura.
-

Este dispositivo fue evaluado para cumplir con el requisito general de exposición a la RF (Radiofrecuencia)..

Este dispositivo se podrá usar en condiciones de exposición portátil sin restricción.

Declaración de la FCC

Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites establecidos para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 de las Normativas de la FCC. Estos límites han sido diseñados para ofrecer una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en la instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede ocasionar interferencias perjudiciales para las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que no se presenten interferencias en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo provoca interferencias perjudiciales sobre la recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede comprobar encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se aconseja al usuario intentar corregir la interferencia a través de una de las siguientes medidas:

- Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente de un circuito diferente del tomacorriente al que se encuentra conectado el receptor.
- En caso de necesitar ayuda, consulte con el proveedor o con un técnico experimentado de radio o TV.

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de la Normativa de la FCC. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:

- (1) Este dispositivo no causa interferencias perjudiciales, y
 - (2) Este dispositivo tolera cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.
- Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrán anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.